-

\_

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 14th September, 2016

10.00 am

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall,
Maidstone

~

Council

kent.gov.uk







AGENDA

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 14th September, 2016, at 10.00 Ask for: Andrew Tait
am
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Telephone: 03000 416749
Hall, Maidstone
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room
Membership (19)
Conservative (10): MrJ A Davies (Chairman), Mr CP Smith  (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M J Angell, Mr D L Brazier, MrNJ D Chard, Mr S C Manion,
Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P AV Stockell and
Mr J N Wedgbury
UKIP (4) Mr M Baldock, Mr L Burgess, Mr T L Shonk and Mr A Terry
Labour (3) Mrs P Brivio, Mr T A Maddison and Mrs E D Rowbotham
Liberal Democrat (1):  Mr 1S Chittenden

Independents (1) Mr P M Harman
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public

A. COMMITTEE BUSINESS

1. Substitutes
Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.
Minutes - 13 July 2016 (Pages 5 - 12)

Site Meetings and Other Meetings

a &> DN

Dates of meetings in early 2017

A5 Wednesday, 18 January 2017
Wednesday, 15 February 2017
Wednesday, 15 March 2017
Wednesday, 12 April 2017

B. GENERAL MATTERS

1.  General Matters

C. MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS




1. Application GR/15/1192 (KCC/GR/0387/2015) - Improvement and enhancement of
existing waste transfer site by erection of a replacement building to provide covered
working area and ancillary site improvements together with retrospective provision
for trommel, picking station and wall at Unit 4, Apex Business Park, Queen's Farm
Road, Shorne; R S Skips Ltd (Pages 13 - 50)

D. DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL

1.  Proposal DA/16/00800/CPO (KCC/DA/0091/2016) - Relocation of existing
temporary classroom to the front of the school from the rear at Wilmington
Grammar School for Girls, Parsonage Lane, Wilmington; KCC Property and
Infrastructure Support (Pages 51 - 86)

2. Proposal DA/16/00799 (KCC/DA/0088/2016) - Three temporary classrooms and
associated access improvements to accommodate the 2016/17 allocation of pupils
at Wilmington Academy, Common Lane, Wilmington ; KCC Property and
Infrastructure Support (Pages 87 - 136)

3. Proposal SE/16/1480 (KCC/SE/0047/2016) -Expansion of school from 2FE to 3FE
at Hextable Primary School, Rowhill Road, Hextable; KCC Property and
Infrastructure Support (Pages 137 - 160)

E. COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS

1. County matter applications (Pages 161 - 168)
2.  County Council developments

3.  Screening opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2011

4.  Scoping opinions under Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact
Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None)

F. OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

EXEMPT ITEMS

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services
03000 416647

Tuesday, 6 September 2016

(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.)



28.

29.

30.

Agenda Item A3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 13
July 2016.

PRESENT: MrJ A Davies (Chairman), MrCP Smith (Vice-Chairman),
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mr D L Brazier, Mrs P Brivio, Mr L Burgess,
Mr N J D Chard, Mr | S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, Mr T A Maddison,
Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mr T L Shonk, Mr C Simkins, Mrs P AV Stockell,
Mr A Terry and Mr J N Wedgbury

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R H Bird and Mr P J Homewood

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group),
Mr M Clifton (Principal Planning Officer - Waste Developments), Mr J Crossley
(Principal Planning Officer - County Council Development), Mr D Joyner
(Transport & Safety Policy Manager), Mr D Munn (PROW Area Manager - West
Kent) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

Membership
(ltem A1)

The Committee noted the appointment of Mr D L Brazier in place of Mr T Gates.

Minutes - 18 May 2016
(ltem A4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 are correctly
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

Application TM/15/1636 (KCC/TM/0141/2015) - Section 73 application to revise
the existing working, landscaping and restoration scheme pursuant to
Condition 19 of Permission TM/98/1815 including permanent re-routeing of
track (and public right of way) at Nepicar Sand Quarry, Maidstone Road,
Wrotham Heath; J Clubb Ltd

(ltem C1)

(1) The Committee agreed to the deletion of the “maintain 75% silica sand
sales” condition on the recommendation of the Head of Planning Applications
Group.

(2) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications
Group, the Committee strengthened the new condition by specifying that the

Page 5



footpath would be formally diverted before extraction began within phase 3 of the
quarrying operations (see 3 (b) below). It also strengthened the Informative on
the rain shelter in 3 (c) (i) below as well as including an additional Informative as
set out in (3) (c) (ii) below.

(3) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to:-

(@)

the re-imposition of conditions previously imposed on permission
TM/98/1815 (updated and amended as necessary) including
conditions covering the development being carried out in
accordance with the approved details; the only access to be used
by traffic entering or leaving the site being t
[...]
 idling engines;

(viii) they are strongly encouraged to pursue the proposals for
pedestrian and cycle routes from Wouldham to the new
school with the Parish Council, including a pedestrian route
across the recreation ground and a safe crossing of Knowle
Road; and

(ix)  the School is strongly encouraged to explore the potential
for pre-school provision.

Proposal 16/503410/COUNTY (KCC/MA/0084/2016) - Two storey extension to
faciliate the expansion of the school from 1 FE to 2 FE at South Borough
School, Stagshaw Close, Maidstone; KCC Property and Infrastructure

Support
(ltem D2)

(1)  Mr R H Bird was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure
Rule 2.27 and spoke.

(2) In agreeing the recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications
Group, the Committee amended the School Travel Plan to ensure that it was
reviewed annually. It also added an Informative to strongly encourage the
applicants to explore the reopening of the Postley Road pedestrian access.

(3)  RESOLVED that:-

(@)

permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including
conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the development
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the
submission and approval of details of all construction materials
to be used externally; hours of working during construction being
restricted to between the hours of 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to
Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, with
no operations on Sundays or Bank Holidays; deliveries for
construction being undertaken outside of school peak times; the
provision of wheel washing facilities for the duration of the
construction period; the recommendations set out in the Ecological
Appraisal being implemented;  the submission of archaeological
field evaluation works; the provision and permanent retention of the
vehicle, cycle and scooter parking facilities prior to the occupation of
the school; the submission of an updated School Travel Plan
prior to the occupation of the extension and its annual review with
the results being published on the school website in order to
encourage amongst other matters the safe crossing of the A229
and surrounding roads; and the submission of a native species
landscape scheme and details of a maintenance scheme for such

Page 9



33.

34.

35.

landscaping; and
(b) the applicants be advised by Informative that:-

(i) they should register the School Travel Plan with Kent
County Council through the “Jambusters” website;

(i)  they should ensure that all necessary highway approvals
and consents are obtained;

(iii)  they should ensure that works on site are carried out outside
of the breeding bird season and, if this is not possible, that
an ecologist examines the site prior to works commencing;
and

(iv)  the School is strongly encouraged to explore the reopening of
the former Postley Road pedestrian access north of Tilling
Close in order to redistribute drop-off/collection opportunities.

Proposal SE/16/01043/KCC/REG3 (KCC/SE/0055/2016 - Single storey
extension to provide additional teaching space, car park extension and
landscape improvements to enable the school to expand from 1 fe to 2 fe at
Seal CE Primary School, Zambra Way, Sevenoaks; KCC Property and
Infrastructure Support

(ltem D3)

The Committee noted that consideration of this item had been deferred at the
applicants’ request to enable them to consider whether there were any further
opportunities to improve travel and access arrangements in the light of
representations made.

Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers
(ltem E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last
meeting relating to:-

(@)  County matter applications;
(b)  County Council developments;

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and

(d)  Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 (None).

Mr
[...]
replacement parking facilities, | consider that the development would not
give rise to any demonstrable harm as explained in the discussion above, and would
meet the aims of the NPPF in relation to the guidance for school provision.

Recommendation

36.

| RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO the imposition of
conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following:

e The temporary building hereby permitted shall be removed from the site on or before

1* September 2018 and the existing parking spaces reinstated;
o The development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details;

Page 67 D1.17



Item D1
Relocation of existing temporary classroom to the front of the
school from the rear at Wilmington Grammar School for Girls -
DA/16/00800/CPO (KCC/DA/0091/2016)

e The 10 replacement and 2 additional parking spaces to the south of Parsons Lane
shall be laid out with pegs or other permanent marking prior to the occupation of the
relocated temporary classroom, in accordance with drawing number 11231 T-08 Rev
P2, and shall be retained for the period of its siting;

e Construction traffic and deliveries to the site shall be restricted to hours outside of
peak school times — prior to 8am and after 9am, and prior to 3pm and after 4pm.

| Case Officer: Helen Edwards Tel. no: 03000 413366 |

| Background Documents: see section heading |

Page 68 D1.18



Item D1
Relocation of existing temporary classroom to the front of the
school from the rear at Wilmington Grammar School for Girls -
DA/16/00800/CPO (KCC/DA/0091/2016)

Representation from Wilmington Safer Streets Appendix 1

Wilmington Safer Streets - Resident Consultation

Before we began this document we wanted to identify the main aims of Dartford Borough
Council. Please see the below text taken from Dartford Borough Council’s latest Core
Strategy. We felt the last paragraph was significant to our concerns.

“This Core Strategy is a significant document for everyone who lives and works in the
Bor
[...]
Planning Authority cannot prevent that, but that is not something that
affects the planning process or in any way suggests a pre-judgement by the Planning

Page 116 D2.30



Item D2
Three temporary classrooms and associated access improvements
to accommodate the 2016/2017 allocation of pupils at Wilmington
Academy - (KCC/DA/0088/2016) (DA/16/799)

Authority. Lastly, as set out in paragraph 30 of this report, the application (including
amendments) has been well publicised and our publicity requirements were not only met
but also exceeded in this instance.

Construction Matters

73. Wilmington Parish Council and the local community have expressed concern regarding
the construction traffic associated with the development, and request that access by
construction vehicles be restricted to avoid peak school times. Given that there are
nearby residential properties, adjacent/nearby schools, and a local nursery, | consider it
appropriate that details of a full Construction Management Strategy be submitted for
approval prior to the commencement of development. That should include details of the
methods and hours of working, location of any required site compounds and
operative/visitors parking, details of any required lorry waiting facilities, details of the
construction access, and details of how the site access would be managed to avoid
conflict with peak school times and traffic associated with local schools. Therefore,
should permission be granted, a Construction Management Strategy would be required
pursuant to condition and the development would thereafter need to be undertaken in
accordance with the approved strategy.

Conclusion

74. This proposal has given rise to a variety of issues, including the need to demonstrate
very special circumstances to justify inappropriate development in the Green Belt, the
impact of the proposed development on the openness of the Green Belt, and the impact
of the development on the highway network. | consider that very special circumst
[...]
ted and operational prior to first use/occupation of the modular
buildings;

o onsite footpath link to be open and available to all local pupils between the hours of
0730 and 0930 and 1430 and 1630 Monday to Friday during term time;

o the onsite drop-off/pick-up area to be available for use during the morning and
afternoon peak Monday to Friday during term time and supervised by a member of
staff;

e the Academy to implement and monitor all of the Travel Plan initiatives and review
where necessary;

o the development to be undertaken in accordance with the recommendations and
precautionary measures set out within the Ecological Assessment;

¢ the development to be undertaken outside of the bird breeding season (March to
August) unless supervised by an experienced ecologist;

e provision of ecological enhancements;

o the submission and approval of a Construction Management Strategy, including
details of the methods and hours of working, location of any required site compounds
and operative/visitors parking, details of any required lorry waiting facilities, details of
the construction access, and details of how the site access would be managed to
avoid conflict with peak school times and traffic associated with local schools;

76. | FURTHER RECOMMEND THAT the applicant BE ADVISED of the following
informatives:

e The applicant’s attention is drawn to the letter from Public Rights of Way which
contains general informatives with regard to works adjacent to and/or on a Public
Right of Way. It is also advised that ‘the granting of planning permission confers on
the developer no other permission or consent or right to close or divert any Public
Right of Way at any time without the express permission of the Highways Authority;

e The applicant’s attention is drawn to the letter from Highways and Transportation in
which it is noted that it is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure that all
necessary highway approvals and consents where required are obtained and that the
limits of highway boundary are clearly established in order to avoid any enforcement
action being taken by the Highway Authority. The applicant must also ensure that the
details shown on the approved plans agree in every aspect with those approved
under such legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the applicant to
contact KCC Highways and Transportation to progress this aspect of the works prior
to commencement;

Case officer — Mary Green 03000 413379

Background documents - See section heading

Page 118 D2.32



Item D2
Three temporary classrooms and associated access improvements
to accommodate the 2016/2017 allocation of pupils at Wilmington
Academy - (KCC/DA/0088/2016) (DA/16/799)

Example representation from Wilmington Safer Streets Appendix 1

Wilmington Safer Streets - Resident Consultation

Before we began this document we wanted to identify the main aims of Dartford Borough
Council. Please see the below text taken from Dartford Borough Council’s latest Core
Strategy. We felt the last paragraph was significant to our concerns.

“This Core Strategy is a significant document for everyone who lives and works in the
Borough. Whilst no one could ever claim that it makes light reading what it contains
and what it may mean for the future of our community is hugely important.

It sets out the approach that a number of partners - particularly those involved in
community planning and development control - will take to the challenges ahead. It
looks at this community’s future needs in areas like housing, transport, leisure,
growth and jobs. It seeks to provide a ‘routemap’ to ensure that the future Dartford
we get is the future Dartford we want.

The strategy is not a fixed blueprint. Over time it will flex, change and adapt to
different circumstances but the core principles will be the ones that drive our
decision-making and policies for the years ahead.

Please don't think that this strategy is all about development and building things. It's
no
[...]
 also be given to the NPPF’s
clear policy support for ensuring that a sufficient choice of school places be available to
meet the needs of existing and new communities, and the need to create, expand or
alter school. In my view, the development would not give rise to any significant
material harm and is in accordance with the general aims and objectives of the relevant
Development Plan Policies, as well as the National Planning Policy Framework. | am
not aware of any material planning considerations that indicate that the conclusion
should be made otherwise.

Recommendation

43. | RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, subject to the imposition of
conditions covering (amongst other matters) the following:

The standard 5 year time limit;

The development carried out in accordance with the permitted details;

The submission of details of all materials to be used externally;

A scheme of soft and hard landscaping and its implementation and maintenance;

Measures to protect trees to be retained;

No tree removal during the bird breeding season;

The submission and implementation of detailed method statement to avoid and/or

reduce the potential for impacts to reptiles and breeding birds;

o Measures to minimise the potential for impacts to mammals including hedgehogs as
recommended in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal report;

e Details of any external lighting to be provided;

e Provision and permanent retention of new drop-off parking area prior to the
occupation of the proposed development;

e Visibility splays to be provided as approved and to be maintained;

Hours of working during construction to be restricted to between the hours of 0800
and 1800 Monday to Friday and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays,
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays;

Measures to prevent mud and debris being taken onto the public highway;

e The submission of a construction management plan, including lorry routing, access,
parking and circulation within the site f
[...]
 covered working area and ancillary site improvements together with retrospective provision for trommel, picking station and wall at Unit 4, Apex Business Park, Queen's Farm Road, Shorne; R S Skips Ltd
	SECTION C
	Item C1
	Improvement and enhancement of existing waste transfer site by erection of a replacement building to provide covered working area and ancillary site improvements together with retrospective provision for trommel, picking station and wall at Unit 4 Ape...

	D1 Proposal DA/16/00800/CPO (KCC/DA/0091/2016) - Relocation of existing temporary classroom to the front of the school from the rear at Wilmington Grammar School  for Girls, Parsonage Lane, Wilmington; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support
	D2 Proposal DA/16/00799 (KCC/DA/0088/2016) -  Three temporary classrooms and associated access improvements to accommodate the 2016/17 allocation of pupils at Wilmington Academy, Common Lane, Wilmington ; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support
	Item D2 Wilmington Academy expansion 2016 COPY
	Item D2 Appendix

	D3 Proposal SE/16/1480 (KCC/SE/0047/2016) -Expansion of school from 2FE to 3FE at Hextable Primary School, Rowhill Road, Hextable; KCC Property and Infrastructure  Support
	E1 County matter applications



Minutes of the meeting


KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 14 
September 2016.

PRESENT: Mr J A  Davies (Chairman), Mr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr M J Angell, Mr M Baldock, Mrs P Brivio, Mr D L Brazier, Mr L Burgess, 
Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P M Harman, Mr M Heale (Substitute for Mr T L Shonk), 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr S C Manion, Mr R J Parry, Mrs E D Rowbotham, 
Mr C Simkins, Mr A Terry and Mr J N Wedgbury

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Ms D Marsh and Mr B J Sweetland

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr P Hopkins (Principal Planning Officer), Mrs A Hopkins (Principal Planning 
Officer), Mrs H Edwards (Planning Officer), Mr D Joyner (Transport & Safety 
Policy Manager), Mr A Pigott (Strategic Transport and Development Planner) and 
Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS



33

36.  Minutes - 13 July 2016 
(Item A3)

(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee that the 
discussions on transport and access arrangements at Seal CE Primary School 
(Minute 2016/33) had not yet concluded.

(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

37.  Site Meetings and Other Meetings 
(Item A4)

(1)  The Committee agreed to undertake a site visit to Wilmington in respect of 
the major expansion planning applications at Wilmington Girls Grammar School 
and Wilmington Academy. 

38.  Dates of meetings in early 2017 
(Item A5)

The Committee noted the following meeting dates in early 2017:-

Wednesday, 18 January 2017;
Wednesday, 15 February 2017; 
Wednesday, 15 March 2017; and 
Wednesday, 12 April 2017. 

39.  Application GR/15/1192 (KCC/GR/0387/2015) - Improvement and 
enhancement of existing waste transfer site by erection of a 
replacement building to provide covered working area and ancillary 
site improvements together with retrospective provision for trommel, 
picking station and wall at Unit 4, Apex Business Park, Queen's Farm 
Road, Shorne; R S Skips Ltd 
(Item C1)

(1) The Chairman informed the Committee that he was acquainted with one 
of the supporters of the application.   This did not constitute an Other Significant 
Interest as this was not a close personal relationship and he had never 
discussed the application with him.  He was therefore able to determine the 
application with a fresh mind. 

(2) Mr T A Maddison informed the Committee that he had visited the site at 
the request of the former Local Member, Ms C J Cribbon.  He had briefly met the 
applicant during the visit but had not entered into any discussion with him about 
the application. He was therefore able to determine the application with a fresh 
mind. 

(3) The Head of Planning Applications Group advised that the recommended 
hours of operation should be amended to 0700 to 1330 on Saturdays.  She also 



34

corrected the references to report paragraphs by explaining that the noise levels 
condition referred to paragraph 81 and the vibration condition to paragraph 83 of 
the report.  The figure given for noise rating levels from the site at Queen’s Farm 
House in the latter paragraph should read 42 DB LAmax. 

(4) The Head of Planning Applications Group informed the Committee of 
representations from the owners of the Apex Business Park stating that there 
was a restrictive covenant which restricted the overall number of vehicle 
movements leaving the site.  She advised that this was not a material planning 
consideration and was a matter for discussion between the owners and the 
tenants. She advised that the Committee could not consider this matter when 
determining the application.  

(5) Mr B J Sweetland and Ms D Marsh were present for this item pursuant to 
Committee Procedure Rule 2.27 and spoke. 

(6) Mr Leslie Hills (Local Borough Cllr), Mr Robin Theobald (Shorne PC) and 
Mr John Grey (Higham PC) addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
application. Ms Angela Watts - SLR Consulting spoke in reply on behalf of the 
applicants. 

(7) Mr T A Maddison moved, seconded by Mrs P Brivio that consideration of 
this application be deferred pending a Members’ site visit.

Carried 8 votes to 7

(8) RESOLVED that consideration of this application be deferred pending a 
Members’ site visit. 

40.  Proposal DA/16/00800/CPO (KCC/DA/0091/2016) - Relocation of existing 
temporary classroom to the front of the school from the rear at 
Wilmington Grammar School  for Girls, Parsonage Lane, Wilmington; 
KCC Property and Infrastructure Support 
(Item D1)

(1)  Mr T A Maddison informed the Committee that he was acquainted with a 
number of the local residents who had commented on the application. This did 
not constitute an Other Significant Interest as none of these was of a close 
personal nature. He was therefore able to determine the application with a fresh 
mind. 

(2) Mrs A D Allen was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.27 and spoke. 

(3) Ms Jenny Wright (Wilmington Safer Streets) and Mr Brian Garden 
(Wilmington PC) addressed the Committee in opposition to the application. Mr 
Ian Watts (Kent Property and Infrastructure Support) and Mr Simon Moon (DHA 
Planning) spoke in reply on behalf of the applicants. 

(4) The Head of Planning Applications Group agreed to a request from the 
Committee to incorporate a requirement for hard surfacing of the parking area in 
her recommendations. 



35

(5) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were agreed by 14 votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 

(6) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to 
conditions, including conditions  covering the temporary building being 
removed from the site on or before 1 September 2018 and the existing 
parking spaces reinstated; the development being carried out in 
accordance with the permitted details; the 10 replacement and 2 
additional parking spaces to the south of Parsons Lane being laid out 
with pegs or other permanent marking prior to the occupation of the 
relocated temporary classroom, in accordance with drawing number 
11231 T-08 Rev P2, being provided on hard surfacing and being retained 
for the period of its siting; and construction traffic and deliveries to the 
site being restricted to hours outside of peak school times (prior to 8 am 
and after 9 am, and prior to 3 pm and after 4 pm).

41.  Proposal DA/16/00799 (KCC/DA/0088/2016) -  Three temporary 
classrooms and associated access improvements to accommodate the 
2016/17 allocation of pupils at Wilmington Academy, Common Lane, 
Wilmington ; KCC Property and Infrastructure Support 
(Item D2)

(1)  Mr T A Maddison informed the Committee that he was acquainted with a 
number of the local residents who had commented on the application. This did 
not constitute an Other Significant Interest as none of these was of a close 
personal nature. He was therefore able to determine the application with a fresh 
mind. 

(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group tabled a revised 
recommendation to grant permission subject to receipt of a written commitment 
from Wilmington Academy and Wilmington Grammar School for Boys regarding 
the implementation and ongoing operation of the mitigation measures set out in 
the application.  The recommended footpath condition was also amended to take 
account of the Academy’s opening hours and that it could only be used by local 
secondary school pupils.  These amendments were accepted by the Committee. 

(2) Mrs A D Allen was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure 
Rule 2.27 and spoke. 

(3) Ms Stacey Brown (Wilmington Safer Streets) and Mr Brian Garden 
(Wilmington PC) addressed the Committee in opposition to the application. Mr 
Ian Watts (Kent Property and Infrastructure Support) and Mr Simon Moon (DHA 
Planning) spoke in reply on behalf of the applicants. 

(4) On being put to the vote, the recommendations of the Head of Planning 
Applications Group were agreed by 12 votes to 3 with 1 abstention. 

RESOLVED that:- 



36

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to the receipt of a 
written commitment from Wilmington Academy and Wilmington 
Grammar School for Boys regarding the implementation and 
ongoing implementation of the mitigation measures set out in the 
application and to conditions, including conditions covering the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted 
details;  the modular buildings being removed from the site and the 
land being reinstated as playing field on or before 1 September 
2017; the submission and approval of the colour finish of the 
modular buildings; all highway mitigation (footway widening on 
Common Lane, provision of on-site footpath link, surfacing of 
PROW DR118A, and two on-site bus parking bays) being 
completed and operational prior to first use/occupation of the 
modular buildings; the on-site footpath link being open and 
available to all local secondary pupils during the peak hours in the 
morning and afternoon on Mondays to Fridays during term time; the 
on-site drop-off/pick-up area being available for use during the 
morning and afternoon peak times on Mondays to Fridays during 
term time and being supervised by a member of staff; the 
Academy implementing  and monitoring all of the Travel Plan 
initiatives and reviewing them where necessary; the development 
being undertaken in accordance with the recommendations and 
precautionary measures set out within the Ecological Assessment; 
the development being undertaken outside of the bird breeding 
season (March to August) unless supervised by an experienced 
ecologist; the provision of ecological enhancements;  and the 
submission and approval of  a  Construction Management 
Strategy, including details of the methods and hours of working, 
location of any required site compounds and operative/visitors 
parking, details of any required lorry waiting facilities, details of the 
construction access, and details of how the site access would 
be managed to avoid conflict with peak school times and traffic 
associated with local schools; and 

(b) the applicant  be advised by informative that:-

(i) their attention is drawn to the letter from Public Rights of 
Way which contains general information regarding works 
adjacent to and/or on a Public Right of Way. The granting 
of planning permission confers on the developer no other 
permission or consent or right to close or divert any Public 
Right of Way at any time without the express permission of 
the Highways  Authority; and 

(ii) their attention is drawn to the letter from Highways and 
Transportation in which it  is  noted that  it  is  the  
responsibility of  the  applicant to  ensure that  all 
necessary highway approvals and consents are obtained 
and that the limits of the highway boundary are clearly 
established in order to avoid any enforcement action being 
taken by the Highway Authority. The applicant must also 



37

ensure that the details shown on the approved plans 
agree in every respect with those approved under such 
legislation and common law. It is therefore important for the 
applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to 
progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement.

42.  Proposal SE/16/1480 (KCC/SE/0047/2016) -Expansion of school from 
2FE to 3FE at Hextable Primary School, Rowhill Road, Hextable; KCC 
Property and Infrastructure  Support 
(Item D3)

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering the standard 5 year time limit; the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the 
submission of details of all materials to be used externally; a scheme of soft 
and hard landscaping and its implementation and maintenance; measures to 
protect those trees to be retained; no tree removal taking place during the 
bird breeding season; the submission and implementation of a  detailed 
method statement to avoid and/or reduce the potential for impacts to 
reptiles and breeding birds; measures to minimise the potential for impacts 
to mammals including hedgehogs, as recommended in the Preliminary 
Ecological Appraisal report; details of any external lighting to be provided; 
the provision and  permanent  retention  of  the new  drop-off  parking  
area  prior  to  the occupation of the proposed development; visibility splays 
being provided and maintained as approved; hours of working during 
construction being restricted to between the hours of 0800 and 1800 on 
Mondays to Fridays and between the hours of 0900 and 1300 on Saturdays, 
with no operations on Sundays and Bank Holidays; measures to prevent 
mud and debris being taken onto the public highway; the submission of a 
construction management plan, including lorry routing, access, parking and 
circulation within the site for contractors and other vehicles related to 
construction operations; the retention of school crossing facilities across 
Rowhill Road; the submission of a revised School Travel Plan, within 3 
months of the occupation of the new buildings, via the Jambusters website, 
its placement on the school’s website and its annual review; and a 
Community Use Agreement relating to the Multi Use Games Area, including 
hours of use.

43.  Matters dealt with under delegated powers 
(Item E1)

RESOLVED to note matters dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 

(a) County matter applications; 

(b) County Council developments; 

(c) Screening Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011; and 



38

(d) Scoping Opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011. 


